

Court No. - 84

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 947 of 1983

Appellant :- Dwarika

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- P.N. Mishra, Tahir Husain

Counsel for Respondent :- Govt. Advocate

Hon'ble Ajit Singh,J.

On 06.12.2019 this Court had issued the non-bailable warrant against the appellant nos.1, 2 and 4.

In compliance of the earlier order dated 06.12.2019 the appellant nos.1, 2 and 4 and their sureties are present before the Court. They are identified by their counsel, namely, Sri Tahir Husain. The appellant nos.1, 2 and 4 have furnished their bail bonds before the concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate. Sri Tahir Husain, learned counsel for appearing for the appellants has given an undertaking that he will argue the matter on the next date fixed.

The Court has also been informed that the appellant no.3, Hukmi has died and the report dated 24.10.2018 regarding the death of appellant no.3, Hukmi has been submitted by the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned as per circular of this Court.

In view of the above, the appeal of appellant no.3, Hukmi stands abated.

Learned counsel for the appellant seeks time to argue the matter. He also states that he is not having the relevant papers of the lower court records.

Office is directed to provide the photocopy of the lower court record to the learned counsel for the appellant within two weeks on payment of usual charges.

List thereafter.

The personal appearance of appellant nos.1, 2 and 4 are exempted.

Order Date :- 31.1.2020

R./