



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 947 of 1983**

Dwarika And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : P.N. Mishra, Tahir Husain Farooqui  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Govt. Advocate

---

**Court No. - 90**

**HON'BLE RAJ BEER SINGH, J.**

Learned counsel for the appellants and learned A.G.A. for the State are present.

As per letter dated 22.09.2025, sent by C.J.M., Budaun, appellant no.1 Dwarika and appellant no.4 Ved Ram have passed away, thus appeal on behalf of appellant no.1 Dwarika and appellant no.4 Ved Ram stands abated. Now, only appellant no.2 Babu Ram is surviving.

Learned AGA shall obtain custody certificate of appellant no.2 Babu Ram by the next date.

List this case on 29.04.2026.

**April 6, 2026**  
'SP'/-

**(Raj Beer Singh,J.)**